
STATE OF ILLINOIS } 
County of Cook, 

SS. DAVID D. ORA. County Clerk 

I, DAVID D. ORR, County Clerk of the County of Cook, In the State aforesaid and K 

said County, do hereby certify that the attached Is a true and correct copy of the orig' lnal R eepedr of the Records and Flies of 

from the records and files In my office. ecor on file, all of which appears 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Co t f Coo 

City of Chicago, In said County. un Yo k, at my office In the 
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July 19, 1991 

Stanley T. Kusper, Jr. or current 
County Clerk 
130 N. Wells St. 
Chicago, IL 60606 

JI ' 

Some years ago I asked for a search for a death certificate for 
my g-granfather Edward Henneberry. I requested that a search 
be made from 1880 to 1886 and for several variant sp~llings of 
the name. I received a letter back saying that they had searched 
and the record was not found. 

I recently checked a microfiche index of Cook Co. records. I 
located a death record for this man under the name Edward 
Henabery, one of the variations of the name I had requested. 

He died March 6, 1885, age 74 #59060. 

Since I have already paid for a search and you missed the record 
I am requesting a copy of the death certificate at this time. 

There should be no charge since I already paid for the search 
and you should have found it the first time. My receipt (a 
photocopy) is enclosed. 

Thank you, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702- Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 



July 15, 1979 

Mr. Thomas M. Henneberry 
11903 Gregory 
Bl~e Is., IL 60406 

My great-grandfather was a Thomas J. Henneberry (1856-1894} who lived 
in Chicago, Illinois. I am searching for members of his family and am 
writing to all the Henneberrys that I can find in the Chicago area. I 
would very much appreciate hearing from you. 

Thomas' s father was._ Edward Henneberry who camP fr0m Irehmrl in the !840 1 s 
Edward Henneberry and his wife Ellen had at least seven children: 

Richard 
James 
William 
Thomas J. 

James 
Edward 
John 

born about 1845 in Connecticut 
born about 1847 in Connecticut 
born about 1852 in Connecticut - he was a butcher 
born about 1856 in Illinois - he was a carpenter and once had a ladder 
manufacturing business which burned down in about 1890. 
born about 1860 in Illinois - he was a butcher also 
born about 1861 in Illinois 
born about 1864 in Illinois 

Thomas J., my great-grandfather (1856-1894) married Margaret Wilder and they 
had the following children: 

Thomas born 1880's 
Edward born 1880!s· 
Margaret Anna born 1884 (my grandmpther - married Jesse W. T. Orndorff) 
Ella 

Do you know anything about this Henneberry family? Would you have any old 
family mementos, letters, pictures, family bible, etc.? Do you know anyone 
else in your family who could help me or is interested in the family history? 

One of my grandmother Margaret's cousins was George Henneberry, the movie 
producer who died a few years ago. George once played the role of Lincoln 
in the famous film'"Birth of a Nation". My father remembers visiting him 
as a child. 

I would be very grateful for any help you can give me and will refund copying 
costs if you have any material to send. Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 



Debra Gould Miller 
3 Danby Court 

Winston-Salem. NC 27103 
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Lot 8 5 0 

Our records indicate the above numbered lot wa s purchased 
on or about Aug. 14, 1879 by William J. Kenny. The following 
interments are known to be in the lot: 

8/12/1879 
8/12/ 1079 
8/12/1879 
8/l~/1879 
9/21/1923 

Bridget Kenny (Removed from Lincoln Park) 
Baby James Kenn3fiemoved from lot N~lO 8 D 
Baby William J. Kenny 
Ellen Kenny 
James J. Henneberry 

By reusing graves this plot can accommodate about 
6 DDre burials. The lot is for the use of the 
lineal blood heirs of the original purchaser. 

7/ 31/79 CALVARY CEMETERY 
301 Chicago Av 
Evanston, Ill 60202 

• 



July 23, 1979 

Catholic Cemeteries 
1400 S. Wolf Rd. 
Hillside, Chicago 60164 

I am trying to locate records of a Calvary Cemetery which wa s in 

or near Chicago in the 1890's. Can you please tell me where I 

might write concerni ng these records? 

My g-grandfather Thomas Henneberry was buried there in 1894 . Quite 

likely hi s parents (Edward and Ellen Henneberry) might also be buried 

there. They died in the 1880' s or not long after. 

I would very much appreciate any help you can give me, or suggestions 

as to where I might find this information . I would like to obtain 

any information on their tombstone inscriptions or other records that 

might be available from sexton~ of~ ·ce. 

Thank you very much for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr . 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

• 
SEE OTHER SIDE 





ALAN J. DIXON 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62756 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

July 19, 1979 

The items checked below are included with this letter: 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Federal census report 

State census report 

Mortality census report 

Record of an original land 
purchase 

War service report or copies 
of muster rolls 

Photocopies from county 
histories 

D 
D 

Copies of pamphlets requested 

Copy of "Genealogical Records 
and Research Policy of the 
Illinois State Archives" 

Other: 
RECORD SOURCES 

We regret that the items requested could not be found. The following records 
were checked: 

The 1855 census index for Edward Henneberry of Chicago. 
(We do not have Chicago City Directories for 1860 to 1870). 

Please write us again if we can be of any assistance to you. Requests 
should be brief and limited to two specific individuals. Also, please 
request a search of only one census year or record source at a time. It 
is not necessary to enclose a stamped return envelope with your letters. 
Do no~ send cash or checks with your request. If there is a charge you 
will be billed. 

Alan J. Dixon 
and State Archivist 

linois State Archives 
AR 0-70. 1 



ILLINOIS STATE HISTORICAL LIBRARY 
OLD STATE CAPITOL, SPRI NG FIELD , ILL INOI S 6 27 06 

Hours - Monday-Friday 
8:30 a.m.-5:00 p.m. 

Your letter of 
newspaper research 

/c? /f?f requesting 
been received . 

n 

D 

The cost o f ma king copies o f information 
whic h we have found in t h i s l ibra r y is 
shown on the enclosed rate s heet. 

We regret that in the time allotted for 
such research we do not find the infor­
mation which y ou requested. Because of 
the large number of reference requests 
received daily , we are able to allot no 
moE ~ than one hour to each reques : / ?z-0 
&-fu G~ ;VCA.f" r,.,,__£-f.__~~ d/~?< a.z., /W"?v?~O • 

We regr e t th a t we hav e no newspape r fo r 
this period for the l ocality a bou t whic h 
y o u inq u ir e . 

Newspaper De p a rtment 



Attached is a letter I sent to you and was returned to me July 20 . 

Please note that you checked the years 1871-189' for a record of 

Thoma s Henneberry. However Thomas Henneberry did not die unti l 

1894. Wil l you pl ease recheck the index for -
Thank you, 

//.~ -~ /7,/. ~ ~~a -
Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 

19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

the correct year. O ~ 

rer~~ · 

JUL 2 3 1979 

MORGAN M. FINLEY 
Cieri< of the Circuit Court 

Probate Division 



---

July 9, 1979 

Morgan M. Finley 
Cl erk of Circuit Court 
Cook County 
Room 1202 Chicago Civic Center 
Chi cago, Illinoi s 60602 

HECEIVEO 
JUL 1 7 1979 

MORGAN M. FINLEY 
Clerft of the Circuit Ceurt 

'••hte o;,;,;•/ 
711- 1t9 (}-

Can you p 1 ease check your records for the fo 11 owing items : ~-"") / -yv:> -~ 7 

1. Will or administration record for Edward Henneberry who ~ 
died between 1880-1886. Guardianship for minor children? ':9/ TJ'9~ ;_1\gq~ 

2. Wil 1 or admini stration record for Thomas Henneberry z d I g 11- \ 8 
August 8, 1894 . Guardianship for minor chi l dren? I 

3. Will or ad= stration record for William Orndorff. / fjf;J.-"flo<..o 
Nov. 28, 1894. Guard i anship for minor children? 

If any records are found, please tell me the cost to obtain cop ies. 

Thank you, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

Alternate spellings: HENABURY, HENEBRY, HENABERY 



-- --·-~ ---- -~----- ------ -- -- -------- --------- -- ----- ---------- - - ----- -----~--·------ -------~ -- - --

~~ Cu,_;(_ w~~ 

• =~_/fl ~v---~ ~==~~= ~--_- ~--=~-----------~---~- _ 
--- ~~(}/. ~~ -- ~(rz_/_.,l - - --- - - -- -- - - - -
- _ _._ ___ ·_ )~!'~- ~ _~/!!!1t_~~~!J:zJ--
~ ~ 1?.fo-P'6 --~ 

------~-~-----~----- -- --~----- -------------- ---~---- ----------- ------ ----- ----~--------- --- ----- -~------- ---

k~_(X _ cfo_ ~- 1/1_~/79_ _ _ _ __ _ _________ ·-- _ 

-~~~~~-~0~-f ~ 
~·--~- L~~)~--=lg~~~~~~-:~~~ ~----~-~~- __ _ 
~ ~ __ %_J __ ----- ------ ---- -- -- ------ -- ---- - -

--~-~~-~-~~~ ~~-~~-- - . - ---

\ 



July 13, 1979 

Archdiocese of Chicago 
Administration Center 
155 E. Superior 
Chicago, IL 60611 

I am interested in T6cating the records of St .. John's Catholic Church which 
was at 100 W. 18th St., Chicago, Illinois. We have a baptismal certificate 
issued in 1942 for a member of our family born and baptized at this church 
in 1884. I cannot find it in a Chicago telephone directory. Enclosed is a 
self-addressed enve-lope and an extra stamp. Could .vou please forward this 
letter to the correct address? 

Could you please search your records 1880-95 for the following mentions of 
my g'."'grandfather' s :.family: 

1. Marriage record for Thomas J. Henneberry and Margaret Wilder 1880-1884 

2. Baptisms for their children 1880-94 

3. Death or burial record for Thomas J. in 1894 and for his 
parents Edward and Ellen Henneberry between 1880-95. 

If it is not too much trouble, I would appreciate having any other 
Henneberry records available for the 19th century, but this is not 
necessary if it would be inconvenient for you. If possible, xerox copies 
of the registers would be very helpful, and perhaps easier for you than 
hand copying. 



STANLEY T. KUSPER, JR. 
COUNTY CLERK 

al/DAV 01' vrr.u. ITAT1!111CS-llt NOll11I wail ST1IKn 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 6t6M 

STATE OF ILLINOIS, } 
County of Cook, " · -

I, STANLEY T. KUSPER. Jll., County~ of the.County of Cook, in the State 

aforesaid, and Keeper of the Records and Piles cirsaid County, do hereby certify that the 

attached is a true aDd comet ~ of the origihal Record .on file, all of which appears from 
the records and files in my oftia. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
affixed the Seal of the County of Cook, at my otlia in the City of 
Chicago, in said County. 

County aerie 

I 



STANLEY T. KUSPER, JR., COUNTY CLERK 

COOK COUNTY 

CERTIFICATION THAT RECORD WAS NOT FOUND 

RECORD REQUESTED WAS: 0 BIRTH [XI MARRIAGE 0 DEATH 

Thomas llenneberry - Mar garet Wilder 
UNDER THE NAME(Sl-------------------------------

1880 - 1886 Chicago-Cook County-Illinois 
DAT.__ _____________ ____ PLAC~---------------

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OFFICIAL CUSTODIAN OF THE VITAL STATISTICS FILES WHICH SHOULD CONTAIN THE 

RECORD REQUESTED AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, BUT THAT UPON DILIGENT SEARCH NO RECORD COULD BE FOUND. 

---1-~--=------ _C_o_o_k ______ COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THIS FORM SEAL OF COOK COUNTY 



MICHAEL J. HOWLETI 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62756 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

May 18, 1976 

The items checked below are included with this letter: 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Federal census report 

State census report 

Mortality census report 

Record of an original land 
purchase 

War service report or copies 
of muster rolls 

Photocopies from county 
histories 

D 

Copies of pamphlets requested 

Copy of "Genealogical Records 
and Research Policy of the 
Illinois State Archives" 

Other: 

We regret that the items requested could not be found. The following records 
were checked: 

The 1880 Soundex for a Henneberry family in Cook County with a son named Thomas 
of marriageable age in 1880. (There are numerous references to the name Henneberry 
in Chicago on the Soundex.) 

Do not hesitate to write us again if we can be of any assistance to you. Please 
make your requests very brief and limit each one to two specific individuals. 
Also, please request a search of only one census year or record source at a time. 
It is not necessary to enclose a stamped return envelope with your letters. Do 
not send cash or checks with your request. If there is a charge you will be billed. 

Michael J. Howlett 
Secretary of State and State Archivist 

Archives 
AR D-70 
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July 12, 1979 

Pastor 
St. James Cath. Church 
2942 S. Wabash Ave. 
Chicago, Il 1. 

Dear Reverend: 

In 1880 there was a Rev. F.S. Henneberry stationed at St. James Catholic 
Church on 2700 Prairie Ave. My great-grandfather Thomas J. Henneberry 
also lived in Chicago. I am trying to locate records of his family in 
a Catholic church there. I thought he might have attended the church 
where perhaps a relative was there as a priest. The name Henneberry was 
not a common one. 

I notice that the address of your St. James church is not the same as 
the old one, but since the numbers are not too far off (2700-2900 blocks) 
I thought perhaps a new church might have been built a block or two 
away. 

Could you please check the records of your church in the 1880-90 decade 
for the following: 

Marriage of Thomas J. He_nneberry and wife Margaret 

Baptismal records for their children 

Burial or death record of his father and mother Edward and Ellen Henneberry. 

I would also be interested in knowing what year your records begin. If this 

is not the correct parish, can you please give me the adress of some office 

I might write to concerning the recofds. 

I would very much appreciate any help you can give me! 

Sincerely, 

Mrs. Ca 



July 15, 1979 

My great-grandfather was a Thomas J. Henneberry (1856-1894) who lived 
in Chicago, Illinois. I am searching for members of his family and am 
writing to all the Henneberrys that I can find in the Chicago area. I 
would very much appreciate hearing from you. 

Thomas's father was Edward Henneberry who came from Ireland in the 1840's. 
Edward Henneberry and his wife Ellen had at least seven children: 

Richard 
James 
William 
Thomas J. 

James 
Edward 
John 

born about 1845 in Connecticut 
born about 1847 in Connecticut 
born about 1852 in Connecticut - he was a butcher 
born about 1856 in Illinois - he was a carpenter and once had a ladder 
manufacturing business which burned down in about 1890. 
born about 1860 in Illinois - he was a butcher also 
born about 1861· in Illinois 
born about 1864 in Illinois 

Thomas·J., my great-grandfather (1856-1894) married Margaret Wilder and they 
had the following children: 

Thomas born 1880's 
Edward born 1880 1 5 
Margaret Anna born 1884 (my grandmother - married Jesse W. T. Orndorff) 
Ella 

D~ you know anything about this Henneberry family? Would you have any old 
family mementos, letters, pictures, family bible, etc.? Do yo.u know anyone 
else in your family who could help me or is interested in the family history? 

One of my grandmother Margaret's cousins was George Henneberry, the movie 
producer who· died a few years ago. George once played the role of Lincoln 
in the famous· film' 118irth of a Nation". My father remembers visiting him 
as a child. 

I would be very grateful for any help you can give me and will refund copying 
costs if you have any material to send. Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

I 



X l"ll AW !"RS J L HE!fl:BERRY Mr. & Mrs. J. L. Henneberry 
6876 s UIKE Sl-IJRE DR IVE 16132 S. Kedzie Avenue 
PENnlATER, Ml 49449 Markham, Ill inois 60426 



July 15, 1979 

Mr. Robert M. Henneberry 
3001 Forest Preserve Drive 
Chicago Heights, IL 60411 

. Dear Mr. Henneberry: 

My great-grandfather was a Thomas J. Henneberry (1856-1894) who lived 
in Chicago, Illinois. I am searching for members of his family and am 
writing to all the Henneberrys that I c3n find in the Chicago area. I 
would very much appreciate hearing from you. · 

Thomas's father was Edward Henneberry who came from Ireland in the 1840's. 
Edward Henneberry and his wife Ellen had at least sevPn children: 

Richard · born about 1845 in Connecticut 
James born about 1847 in Connecticut 
William born about 1852 in Connecticut - he w~s a butcher 
Thomas J. born about 1856. in Illinois - he was a carpenter and once had a ladder 

~anufacturing business which burned down in about 1890. 
James born abou~ 1860 in Illinois - he was a butcher also 
Edward born about 1861 in Illinois 
John born about 1864 in Illinois 

Thomas J., my great-grandfather (1856-1894) married Margaret Wilder and they 
had the following children: 

Thomas born 1880's 
Edward born 1880's 
Margaret Anna born 1884 (my grandmother - married Jesse W. T. Orndorff) 
Ella 

Do you know anything about this Henneberry family? Would you have any old 
family mementos, letters, pictures, family bible, etc.? Do you know anyone 
else in your family who could help me or is interested in the family history? 

One of my grandmother Margaret's cousins v1as George Henneberry, the movie 
producer who died a few years ago. George once played the role of Lincoln 
in the famous film'"Birth of a Nation". My father remembers visiting him 
as a child. 

I would be very grateful for any help you can give me and will refund copying 
costs if you have any material to send. Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

lfg-7':-J/..v ct. -B__,7 ---2-

Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92636 I 

I 

I 
I 



Mrs. Camilla A.Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

Dear Camilla, 

3415 20th St. Ct. 
Rock Island, IL 61201 
June 29, 1984 

I received a copy of the letter you sent out in 
July 1979 to Robert J. Henneberry in Oak Park, IL. 

Enclosed is a copy of the letter he received 
from me this month. I starting mailing this 
letter May 5, 1984. To date I have sent this 
letter to about 100 people. Still 160 to go. 
I have mailed to Illinois residents and all 
states West of Illinois, except California. 
Expect to mail California letters not later than 
July 1, 1984. It will probably take all summer 
to get all 160 letters in the mail. 

If I come across any of your Henneberrys' I'll 
be sure to let you know. 

Sincerely,A"' . _ ~ 

~~L~ 
ANN L. FREDERICKSON 



Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

DEAR Mrs. Berger, 

3415 20TH ST. COURT ROCK ISLAND,ILL. 61201 
MAY 5,1984 

Your name was ~ecured from 8 The Amazing Story of the Henneberrys in America" published by Sharon Taylor. The enclosed chart shows our lineage for the past four generations. Our David and Jane (QUISHING/CUSBING) HENNEBERRY embarked from Cork, Ireland on the ship "Argyle" and arrived in New 
York on 17. June 1848 •. With them were their 12 children, several children-in-law and grand children. We have been able to identify about 35 passengers named on the manifest as being HENNEBERRY and/or CUSHING relatives. 

The f irsL. David on our chart was a first cousin of'·Daniel O'CONNELL,.the Iris~ Patriot. Family tradition has it O'CONNELL was responsible for having David appointed as 'I·ax Collector in County 'I'ipperary. It if.- said thc:t Davia also owne:o HotelE in "the old sod n. 

If you are a descendant of any of the names mentioned on the chart we would very much like to hear from you. If yo'u are not interested in family history but have a relative who is, woulc you please pass this letter and enclosure on to hi~ or h~r? 

Sincerely yours, 
d -._;' .. 1J ./ ~-el.:./.,,,4-~---~_.,...... "'--· ..... 
Ann L. Frederickson 

1 Encl. 
return postage guaranteed 



Gener­
ation 

Name and Family Data 

A *David s. HENNEBERRY; b. circa 1798; d. circa 1849 IL; 
m. circa 1820 

*Jane CUSHING/QUISHING; b. circa 1800; d. 1881 IL 
It appears that both David and Jane were born near the boundary line 
of County Limerick and County Tipperary Ireland and were married in 
one of these two counties. We know for sure that one of the children 
was born in the town of Galbally (Limerick County). 
In 1850 David had died and Jane was living in Braceville Twp., 
Grundy Co., IL, where she purchased land 23 Jan. 1852. 
CHILDREN: William; Margaret; Francis; Thomas; *David; James; Elizabeth; 
Michael; Patrick; Bridget; John; Garrett. 

B *David S. HENNEBERRY; b. 1830 Ireland; d. 1918 Will Co. IL 
m. 27 Jan. 1857 Chicago, IL 

*Bridget REEVES: b. circa 1830 County Tipperary Ireland; 
d.1906 Will Co. IL 
David came to the U.S. with his parents and lived with them in Grundy 
Co., IL until his marriage. After his marriage he stayed in Grundy Co, 
IL til 1883, when he moved to Will Co. IL. In 1860 census his 
occupation was listed as a potter. 
CHILDREN: *David; John; Ann (Sister Mary Camilla; Dominican Order); 
Jane; Christopher; Mary (Sister Mary Ursula; Sisters of Mercy); 
Agnes. 

C *David S. HENNEBERRY; b. 31 Dec. 1857 IL; d. 15 Oct. 1910 IL 
m. 2 Jul. 1895 Grundy Co. IL 

*Anna Veronica COVENY; b. 4 May 1870 Grundy Co. IL; d. 4 Aug. 1948 
Will Co. IL 
David lived with his parents in Grundy Co. IL until 1878, when he and 
his brother John purchased a farm in Wesley Twp. Will County IL. 
In 1902 he retired from farming and moved to Joliet, IL in the same 
county. 
CHILDREN; Loretto; Thomas; Mary; Gertrude; *David; James 

D *David s. HENNEBERRY; b. 18 Nov. 1905 Joliet, Will Co. IL; 
d. 7 Mar. 1984 Joliet, Will Co. IL 
m. 20 Aug. 1938 Joliet, Will Co. IL 

*Florence Agnes BASKERVILLE: b. 5 Mar. 1908 Florence Twp., Will Co. IL 
David was born and raised in Joliet. He spent 38 years working 
at the U.S. Steel Mill in Joliet, IL. He died 7 Mar. 1984. He lived 
his whole life in Joliet, never over a mile from the house where he 
was born and raised. He lived most of the time just 3 blocks from it. 
CHILDREN: Grace (Sister Grace Henneberry; Adrian, MI Dominican Order); 
Paul; Ann; Jane 

Mycousin Laurelie Reddy is the daughter-in-law of Loretto(HENNEBERRY) 
REDDY. She and I are working on the HENNEBERRY line. 

Laurelie L. Reddy 
P.O. Box 728 
Orion, IL 61273 
309 526-3516 

*denotes direct line 

Ann L. Frederickson 
3415 20th St. Court 
Rock Island, IL 61201 
3 09 7 88-076 4 




